RESOLUTION 2023-R-05

RESOLUTION TO EXTEND REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY USE AND REVISE RESOLUTION 2023-R-2

Whereas, following the tragic events at The Covenant School on March 27, 2023, which required repairs to The Covenant School facilities, the City of Oak Hill, Tennessee (the "City") on April 4, 2023, adopted Resolution 2023-R-2, a Resolution Granting Request for Temporary Use, which permitted the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ Inc. to host The Covenant School at the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ, Inc. property at 5120 Franklin Pike, Nashville, Tennessee 37220; and

Whereas, the temporary use was scheduled to have ended by May 31, 2023, but due to circumstances related to the continuing work to repair The Covenant School facilities was extended through December 31, 2023; and

Whereas, due to continuing work and other extenuating circumstances, The Covenant School has requested that the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ Inc. allow The Covenant School to continue meeting at the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ, Inc., property for the Spring Semester 2024; and

Whereas, the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ Inc. and The Covenant School have requested that the City extend the request for temporary use of the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ Inc. facilities by The Covenant School beginning January 1st and ending on August 31, 2024.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby Resolved as follows:

The City of Oak Hill extends the permission for The Covenant School to use the Brentwood Hills Church of Christ Inc. facilities at 5120 Franklin Pike, Nashville, Tennessee 37220 thru August 31st, 202.

The terms of Resolution 2023-R-2 a Resolution Granting Request for Temporary Use, and Resolution 2023-R-4 A Resolution To Extend Request For Temporary Use and Revise Resolution 2023-R-2 are incorporated herein, except the same are revised and amended to extend the date of the temporary use through August 31st, 2024.

The City Manager is authorized to take further actions necessary to affect the accomplishment of this Resolution.

This resolution takes effect upon its passage.

ADOPTED:

November 28, 2023.

VICE MAYOR

CITY RECORDER/CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date Notice Published:

CITY ATTORNEY

2